on our $15.0 million line of credit facility are sufficient to fund operations over at least the next 12 months.
If the Company’s current operating plan is not met, the Company may require additional financing, which
may or may not be available on terms satisfactory to the Company.

Correction of error – Management determined that it had omitted the accounting and reporting for
capitalized software in its 2018 and 2017 consolidated financial statements. The Company has corrected
for the error through adjusting for the capitalization of internally developed software in the 2018 and 2017
consolidated financial statements. The Company also determined that it had incorrectly recorded
depreciation expense and purchases of property and equipment in the 2018 consolidated statement of
cash flows. The company has corrected this error through adjusting depreciation expense and purchases
of property and equipment in the 2018 consolidated cash flow statement. The affected balances
presented in these financial statements are reflected in the below tabular reconciliation:

Balance at December 31, 2018
As Reported Adjustment As Restated

(in thousands)
Assets

Capitalized software development costs -$   1,795$   1,795$
Total assets 19,686   1,795   21,481
Stockholders' equity

Accumulated deficit (39,023)   1,795   (37,228)
Total stockholders' (deficit) equity (3,420)   1,795   (1,625)
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 19,686   1,795   21,481
Research and development expense 15,046   (1,148)   13,898
Cost of revenues 11,069   136   11,205
Net loss (4,199)   1,012   (3,187)
Net cash provided by operating activities 257   948   1,205
Net cash used in investing activities (2,523)$   (948)$   (3,471)$

Balance at December 31, 2017
As Reported Adjustment As Restated

(in thousands)
Assets

Capitalized software development costs -$   783$   783$
Total assets 17,301   783   18,084
Stockholders' equity

Accumulated deficit (34,760)   783   (33,977)
Total stockholders' equity 427   783   1,210
Research and development expense 11,329   (799)   10,530
Cost of revenues 10,203   16   10,219
Net loss (3,247)   783   (2,464)
Net cash used in operating activities (1,199)   799   (400)
Net cash used in investing activities (795)$   (799)$   (1,594)$

Limeade, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

8

Note 1 – Description of Operations and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Basis of presentation and use of estimates – The consolidated financial statements have been
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (U.S. GAAP).
The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities,
and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and